
Message 

From: PS FirstMinister [/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=7D46FBA2D9B94A7193CB7971F7B6ECFF-FIRSTMINIST] 

Sent: 16/09/2020 8:53:32 AM 
To: PS FirstMinister [ps.firstminister@gov.wales]; Evans, Carys (Office of the First Minister) [carys.evans@gov.wales]; 

Clifford, Desmond (OFM - Director General) [desmond.clifford@gov.wales]; Goodall, Andrew (HSS - DG - NHS Wales 
Chief Executive) [andrew.goodall@gov.wales]; Burke, Tracey (EPS - Director General) [tracey.burke@gov.wales]; 
Lesley Griffiths (Ministerial) [lesley.griffiths@gov.wales]; Vaughan Gething (Ministerial) 
[vaughan.gething@gov.wales]; Julie Morgan (Ministerial) [julie.morgan@gov.wales]; Eluned Morgan (Ministerial) 
[eluned.morgan@gov.wales]; Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Ministerial) [dafydd.elis-thomas@gov.wales]; Ken Skates 
(Ministerial) [ken.skates@gov.wales]; Lee Waters (Ministerial) [lee.waters@gov.wales]; Julie James (Ministerial) 
[julie.james@gov.wales]; Hannah Blythyn (Ministerial) [hannah.blythyn@gov.wales]; Rebecca Evans (Ministerial) 
[rebecca.evans@gov.wales]; Jeremy Miles (Ministerial) [jeremy.miles@gov.wales]; Kirsty Williams (Ministerial) 
[kirsty.williams@gov.wales]; Jane Hutt (Ministerial) [jane.hutt@gov.wales]; Slade, Andrew (ESNR - Director General) 
[andrew.slade@gov.wales]; Morgan, Shan (PSG - Permanent Secretary's Office) [shan.morgan@gov.wales]; Brindley, 
Madeleine (OFM - Special Adviser) [madeleine.brindley@gov.wales]; Jenkins, Clare (OFM - Special Adviser) 
[clare.jenkins010@gov.wales] 4_._._,_._._._.NR ._._._._._._ ;(OFM Special Adviser); NR gov.wales]; 
Griffiths, Paul (OFM - Special Adviser) [paul.griffiths003@gov.wales]; NR (OFM - Special Adviser] 

NR gov.wales]; Edmunds, Kate (OFM - Special Adviser) [kate.edmunds003@gov. wales] ; NR (OFM ------------- -.-.-.-. -.-.-. -.-.-.-. • --------- -- -- ---------- _._._._._.-._._._._._._.... 
_Special Adviser J_ _ NR @gov.wales]) NR OFM - Special Adviser) 

NR @gov.wales]; Woodward, Tom (OFM - Special Adviser) [tom.woodward@gov.wales]; Butler, Ian 
(OFM - Special Adviser) [ian.butler001@gov_wales]; Williams, Gareth (OFM-=Special.Adviser) 
[gareth.williams32@gov.wales]; NR OFM - Special Adviser); NR gov.wales]; Whiteley, 
Wil liam (OEM Cabinet Division) [william.whiteley@gov.wales]; Mason, Toby (OFM - Communications) 
[toby.mason@gov.wales]; Bevan, Alex (OFM - Special Adviser) [alex.bevan@gov.wales]; Runeckles, Jane (OFM - 
Special Adviser) [jane.runeckles@gov.wales] 

CC: DS FirstMinister (OFMCO) [ds.firstminister@gov.wales]; PS Minister Economy & Transport [psmet@gov.wales]; PS 
Minister Education [psme@gov.wales]; PS Minister Environment Energy and Rural Affairs [psmeera@gov.wales]; PS 
Minister Finance & Trefnydd [psmft@gov.wales]; PS Minister Health & Social Services [psmhss@gov.wales]; PS 
Minister Housing & Local Government [psmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Minister Int Relation & WelshLanguage 
[psmirwl@gov.wales]; PS Counsel General & Minister for European Transition [ps.counselgeneral@gov.wales]; PS 
Deputy Minister & Chief Whip [psdmcw@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Culture, Sport & Tourism 
[psdmcst@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Economy & Transport [psdmet@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Health & 
Social Services [psdmhss@gov.wales]; PS Deputy Minister Housing & Local Gov [psdmhlg@gov.wales]; PS Permanent 
Secretary [ps.permanentsecretary@gov.wales] 

Subject: Official sensitive: note of Ministerial call 15 September 
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FM and MHSS met with leaders of Newport and RCT Local Authorities yesterday to discuss whether 
further restrictions are needed. Further discussions will take place today. 

A number of measures are being considered, at either local or national level, particularly in relation to 
pubs. While most transmission takes place within people's homes, pubs are high risk for 
transmission. Late night drinking in particular causes problems, with alcohol consumption resulting in 
people not adhering to social distancing, and also problems with contact tracing. Options include 
closing all pubs in an area, requiring customers visiting pubs to order food, and restricting opening 
hours. An important consideration is whether introducing measures would displace activity into 
neighbouring areas and would increase chains of transmission. 

The TAC report says we are in an equivalent position to early February. Decisions will need to be 
made soon as to whether local action is working, or whether wider measures are needed to avoid the 
difficulties seen elsewhere. 

Scottish Government requested a meeting to discuss testing with the Chancellor of the Duchy of 
Lancaster yesterday, to which other Devolved Administrations were invited. Unfortunately, neither 
CDL nor SoS Health were able to find the time in the diary which is disappointing. FM and MHSS 
have called for COBR meetings to be restarted given the rise in cases across the UK. 

Areas of discussion included: 

• Communication with the public on thresholds for national lockdown measures. MHSS agreed 
to share a note from Gill Richardson regarding thresholds and how data will be used to make 
decisions 
• Impact on areas with very low levels of transmission if national measures are implemented 
• Care home testing and the impact of lighthouse lab delays. 
• The experience of the first few weeks of schools reopening, and impact on testing. MfE agreed 
to give a full update at the next Ministerial call. 

METNW updated on an announcement which will be made tomorrow regarding Hitachi pulling out of 
the Horizon project in Ynys Mon. The company have cited supply chain issues as a result of 
Fukushima. METNW is speaking to SoS BEIS today. The Horizon team will stay in place to the end of 
the financial year. The US Government have shown an interest in the project. The FM noted the work 
that had been undertaken by Welsh Government and Ynys Mon to bring the project to fruition, and 
that the UK Government had delayed key decisions twice. 

NR 

Prif Ysgrifennydd Preifat i Brif Weinidog Cymru 
Senior Private Secretary to the First Minister of Wales 
E-mail/E-bost: ps.firstminister@gov.wales
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